| 11. | -29-2005 |
|---|---|
| Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 10/02) | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER U.S. Patent and Trademark Of |
| Tab settings 4444 | <u> </u> |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Name of conveying party(ies): Robert Michael Dickson | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Bengston Tool & Die Co., Inc. |
| | Internal Address: |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes ✓ No 3. Nature of conveyance: ✓ Assignment | Street Address: 765 U.S. Rte. 3 |
| 6/23/2003 Execution Date: | City: Columbia State: NH Zip: 03590 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 1 |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) 10 / 622,252 | B. Patent No.(s)attached? Yes No |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | |
| Name:Lawson & Persson, P.C. | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ |
| Internal Address: | ✓ Enclosed ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account |
| Street Address: 67 Water St.; Suite 103 | 8. Deposit account number: |
| | |
| City: Laconia State: NH Zip: 03246 | 7: 2 T10N |
| DO NOT US | E THIS SPACE |
| 9. Signature. | |

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

Attachment to Patent Recordation Cover Sheet

Name of conveying party: Robert Michael Dickson

Patent Application No: 10 / 622,252

Name and address of additional receiving party:

The Hermann Schmidt Company, Inc. 247 Burnham St.

East Hartford, CT 06108

PATENT REEL: 017264 FRAME: 0176

Attorney Docket No.: 1610-001 Lawson, & Persson, P.C. 67 Water Street, Suite 103 Laconia, NH 03246

ASSIGNMENT

IN CONSIDERATION OF ONE DOLLAR and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Robert Michael Dickson of Coventry, Connecticut, do hereby sell and assign to Bengston Tool & Die Co., Inc., a New Hampshire corporation having a principal place of business at 765 US Rte 3, Columbia, NH 03590, and The Hermann Schmidt Company, Inc., a Connecticut corporation having a place of business at 247 Burnham St., East Hartford, CT 06108, (hereafter the "Companies") as tenants in common, and to their successors, assigns and nominees, our entire right, title and interest:

in and to an invention relating to improvements to a "DEVICE AND ASSEMBLY FOR HOLDING AN OBJECT", as shown and described in an application for United States Patent to be filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office under Express Mail Label No. EU415724355US;

and in and to all applications for patents and patents for said invention, in all countries in the world, including all divisions, reissues, substitutions, extensions and continuations thereof, and in any and all design patent applications that may be filed and patents that may issue therefrom in the future;

and in and to all patents which may be granted therefore and all reissues and extensions thereof; and in all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property, including rights of priority resulting from the filing of any of said applications.

I authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and all other issuing authorities to issue all Patents on said invention or resulting therefrom to said Companies as assignees of my entire interest as tenants in common, and covenant that I have full right so to do, and agree that I will communicate to said Companies or its representatives any facts known to me respecting said invention and testify in any legal proceeding, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications and all assignments of said invention and of the right to apply for Letters Patent therefore in all countries, make all rightful oaths, sign all other lawful papers, and generally do everything reasonably possible to aid said Companies, their successors, assigns and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries in the world.

I further authorize any officer of either of said Companies to execute on my behalf all documents necessary for the filing of any such application including divisional, continuing and reissue applications and all assignments of said invention and all documents necessary to apply for Letters Patent therefore in all countries including making all rightful oaths, signing all other lawful papers, and generally doing everything necessary on my behalf to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said Companies for said invention in all countries in the world.

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal | |
|--|-----|
| his $\frac{23^{-9}}{3}$ day of $\frac{1}{3}$ | |
| Robert Michael Ocekson | L.S |
| | |

Before Me,

Notary Public/Justice of the Peace My Commission Expires:

RECORDED: 11/25/2005

NGA NGUYEN
NOTARY PUBLIC
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JAN. 31, 2006

PATENT REEL: 017264 FRAME: 0177